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DOCKET NO. UWY-CV-14-6026552-S 

NUCAP INDUSTRIES INC., NUCAP US, 
INC., as successor to ANSTRO 
MANUFACTURING, INC., 

Plaintiffs, 

VS. 

PREFERRED TOOL AND DIE, INC., 
PREFERRED AUTOMOTIVE 
COMPONENTS, a division of PREFERRED 
TOOL AND DIE, and ROBERT A. BOSCO, 
JR., 

Defendants. 
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SUPERIOR COURT 

J.D. WATERBURY 

AT WATERBURY 

OCTOBER 31, 2016 

REPLY TO SPECIAL DEFENSES 

Plaintiffs, Nucap Industries Inc. and Nucap US, Inc., hereby deny each and every 

allegation contained in the special defenses, dated May 21, 2015, of Defendant Robert Bosco, Jr. 

PLAINTIFFS, 
NUCAP INDUSTRIES, INC. and NUCAP US, 
INC. 

By /s/Stephen W. Aronson
Stephen W. Aronson 
Email:  saronson@rc.com 
ROBINSON & COLE LLP 
280 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
Tel. No. (860) 275-8200 
Fax No. (860) 275-8299 
Juris No. 50604 
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DUANE MORRIS LLP 
Lawrence H. Pockers  
(Pro Hac Vice) 
Harry M. Byrne  
(Pro Hac Vice) 
30 South 17th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Telephone: 215.979.1000 
Fax:  215.979.1020 
LHPockers@duanemorris.com 
HMByrne@duanemorris.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed, postage prepaid or delivered 

electronically or non-electronically, on this 31st day of October 2016 to all counsel and self-

represented parties of record, as follows: 

Stephen J. Curley, Esq. 
Brody Wilkinson, P.C. 
2507 Post Road 
Southport, CT  06890 
scurley@earthlink.net 

David A. DeBassio, Esq. 
Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP 
20 Church Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
ddebassio@haslaw.com 

Gene S. Winter, Esq. 
Benjamin Lehberger, Esq. 
St. Onge Steward Johnston & Reens 
986 Bedford Street 
Stamford, CT  06906 
gwinter@ssjr.com   
blehberger@ssjr.com 
litigation@ssjr.com  

/s/Stephen W. Aronson 
Stephen W. Aronson 


